
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

3.00 pm TUESDAY, 9TH JULY, 2019 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 2.30 pm.   

This Meeting is for Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 

the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.   

 

 
 

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Youth Offending Service   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

5 - 10 

4. Reconfiguration of Adult Accommodation Services   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

11 - 22 

5. Annual Report on Social Services (2018/19)   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

23 - 64 

6. Inspection of Community Mental Health Team   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

65 - 104 

7. Forward Work Programme 2019/20   

 To consider the attached report 
 

105 - 116 

8. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair   



  
 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors: G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and 

I Thomas 
 
Co-optees: E Davies 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Youth Offending Service 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a statement on the performance of the YOS 

within Cwm Taf 2018/19, and to consider key areas for development and 
improvement for 2019/20 within Merthyr Tydfil. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 Acknowledge the proposed strategic changes within the Youth Justice System and 

potential impact upon YOS business and Cwm Taf region. 
 
2.2 Receive further reports in due course in order to be satisfied of the progress and 

improvements being made as set out in the Youth Justice Plan 2019/20. Scrutiny 
Committee will also receive updates on the work/changes that impact upon the YOS 
generally and potential implications for Merthyr Tydfil. 

 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

3.1 Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service is a statutory partnership legislated by the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 and provides services across two local authority areas, 
namely Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr Tydfil. The local authority YOS areas 
merged to form Cwm Taf YOS in August 2014. The aim of the service is to prevent 
the offending and re-offending of children and young people. The statutory partners 
are: South Wales Police; Cwm Taf Morganwwg Health Board; HM Prison and 
Probation Service; and the local authority areas of Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr 
Tydfil. These partners provide financial and staffing contributions to the Youth 
Offending Service. The Youth Offending Service also attracts external grant funding 

Date Written 28th June 2019 

Report Author Lyndon Lewis 

Service Area Cwm Taf Youth Offending 

Committee Date 9th July 2019 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



from the Youth Justice Board, Welsh Government and the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

3.2 Overall governance is facilitated by the Regional Cwm Taf Offender Management 
Board (OMB) which meets quarterly to hold the service to account, examine 
performance, and to monitor the delivery of the service.    

 
3.3 In addition to the scrutiny provided via the Offender Management Board, the Youth 

Offending Service also reports its performance on a quarterly basis to the Youth 
Justice Board (YJB), and to the Welsh Government in relation to its prevention work. 
The YOS is also subject to an inspection regime carried out by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP). 

 
3.4 As the preventative functions of the YOS are not legislated or regulated, a Full Joint 

Inspection undertaken by HMIP in 2017 focussed only upon the statutory provision of 
the service. However, it should be acknowledged that a significant proportion of YOS 
business is carried out within the prevention arena, which has impacted 
[...]
e need to ensure 
that our Early Intervention and Prevention Service continues to engage effectively 
with the Multi Intervention Assistance (MIA) programme in Merthyr Tydfil.  

 
6.2 We also acknowledge that improvement is required in the way in which we link into, 

and receive antisocial behaviour referrals in Merthyr Tydfil and bring more 
consistency to this area of practice in the coming year. 

 

6.3 The YOS has robust evaluation processes, much of which is centred around the 
views of young people, parents/carers and victims of crime. To enhance this work, 
the YOS is currently reviewing its use of a ‘Viewpoint’ system, which has been 
commissioned to ensure that we can more effectively identify the needs of our cohort 
and inform future service development. 

 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1  YOS has commissioned an internal audit of its prevention services and is awaiting 

recommendations that will provide greater continuity of practice across the Cwm Taf 
region regarding how we assess, plan and align targeted interventions alongside 
partner agencies to maintain the low numbers entering the youth justice system. 
Therefore, we need to ensure that the YOS is adequately funded via the Promoting 
Positive Engagement of Young People (PPEYP) fund which sits within the Welsh 
Government Children and Communities Grant to meet our objectives and 
maintain/improve our performance in the longer term. 

 
7.2 The risks associated with the Blueprint implementation and potential 

changes/reductions to YJB and Welsh Gov’t grant funding will need to be monitored 
closely to ensure that Cwm Taf YOS can deliver its services effectively. A 
comprehensive outline of what we hope to achieve in 2019/20 will be outlined in this 
year’s Youth Justice Plan to be completed by the end of July. 

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 

8.1  The overall work of the Youth Offending Service contributes to Developing Safer    
Communities.  

 

 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S 

SERVICES Page 8



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

List the Background 
documents which have 
been relied on in 
preparing the report. 
E.g. previous minutes of 
relevant committees 

 
 

 

youth-justice-imple

menation-plan.pdf
 

Cwm Taf YOS Action 

Plan 2018 19.docx
 

QtrReport2018Q4NI

sOMB.docx
 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Reconfiguration of Adult Accommodation Services  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report details the further work that has been undertaken in relation to the 

potential reconfiguration of Ty Gurnos Newydd (TGN) and Llysfaen Residential Care 
services.  
 

1.2 Detailed information on the consultation undertaken to date is included, with an 
analysis of the responses and an explanation of the amended proposals for the 
reconfiguration in response to the consultation. 
 

1.3 In summary the report proposes that resident levels in TGN be reduced to 16 units 
with the continued segregation of EMI dementia and Elderly frail residents (to be kept 
under review). This will enable a number of staff who had expressed an interest in 
VER/VR to be released whilst maintaining staff to resident rations. Concurrent to this 
the report proposes to relocate Llysfaen Learning Disability residential services to the 
empty wing in TGN and maintain current resident ratios as three permanent and two 
respite beds.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That Scrutiny committee consider the outcome of the consultation and provide 

comment prior to presentation to full Council 
 
 
 
 
 

Date Written 24th June 2019 

[...]
ww.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Annual Report for Social Services 2018-2019 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to provide information in respect of the Social Services Annual Report 

for 2018-2019. 
 
1.2 In April 2016 we saw the implementation of the Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Act 2014.  This was a significant piece of legislation designed to change the 
relationship between the Local Authority, its partner organisations and the public.  As 
part of the Act, a new Performance Framework was introduced.  The new framework 
resulted in a change to the data and information we collect and the way in which we 
collect it.  We will now be required to gather additional information and report on the 
difference we are making on peoples’ lives. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  Scrutiny Committee Members note and debate the contents of the report. 
  
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Local Authority is required to report annually to Welsh Government on 

performance across its Social Services.      
 
3.2 The Chief Officer (Social Services) in her role as Statutory Director of Social 

Services is responsible for publishing an annual report on performance and the 
effectiveness of social care services across the County Borough.  The Annual Report 
on Social Services 2018-2019 has been produced in accordance with the Annual 
Council Reporting Framework (ACRF) and is intended to provide an overview of our 
performance for the period April 2018 to March 2019; highlighting what we are doing 
well, areas for improvement and our priorities for the year ahead (2019-2020). 

Date Written 24th June 2019 

Report Author Lisa Curtis-Jones 

Service Area Social Services 

Committee Date 9th July 2019 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



3.3 In previous years the Report has focused on five strategic service areas: 
‘Safeguarding Vulnerable People’, ‘Services for Adults’, ‘Services for Children’, 
‘Services for Carers’ and ‘Managing our Business’.  Each section was aimed at 
providing a picture of how well our services have performed over the previous year, 
what we could improve on and the key priorities for the following year. 

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 In 2016-2017 the format of the report changed and now includes six sections: 
 

 Welcome and Introduction. 

 Director’s Summary of Performance 

 How are people shaping our services 

 Promoting and Improving the wellbeing of those we help 

 How we do what we do; and 

 Accessing further information and key documents.    
 
4.2 The difference to previous reports is section 4 where there is now a requirement to 

focus on wellbeing in line with the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (2014).  In the 
new report format we are asked to provide information on the following: 

 

 Working with people to define and co-produce personal wellbeing outcomes that 
people wish to achieve. 

 Working with people and partners to protect and promote people’s physical and 
mental health and emotional wellbeing. 

 Taking steps to protect and safeguard people from abuse, neglect or harm. 

 Encouraging and supporting people to learn, develop and participate in society. 

 Supporting people to safely develop and maintain healthy domestic, family and 
personal relationships. 

 Working with and supporting people to achieve greater economic wellbeing have 
a social life and live in suitable accommodation that meets their needs. 

 
 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 
 
5.1 We are required to carry out consultation on the Annual Report and this commenced 

in April 2019 with Scrutiny members and ended on the 17th June 2019, with drop in 
sessions at the Civic Centre and online surveys. The consultation findings will be 
included in the final report for submission to Welsh Government. 

 
5.2 This year’s report for 2018-2019 sets out our achievements in promoting and 

improving the well-being of those people needing our
[...]
ective which seeks to ensure 
‘people are empowered to live independently within their communities, where they 
are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health’.   

 
6.2 Within the Annual Report we have highlighted areas we considered last year and the 

improvements or changes we have made.  We have also outlined key priority areas 
for 2019-2020 in respect of social care services.  

 
6.3 As part of the consultation with the public areas highlighted were as follows: 

 we need to listen to people. 

 services to be offered in a timely manner. 

 meet need rather than consider financial issues. 

 good communication between public and social services. 

 be open and honest with people. 
  
 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 
 
7.1 The Annual Report will be presented to Scrutiny and Council.  It will be scrutinised 

and reviewed by Care Inspectorate Wales.  We have the priorities set out as part of 
our Social Services Strategy and we will monitor and review progress throughout the 
year.  

 
7.2 We listened to the views of Scrutiny members about the content of the report 

following scrutiny consultation in May. Some changes were made to the report as a 
result but it is worth noting that the format of the report will change next year as there 
is currently consultation taking place on an all Wales basis about the future format of 
the report. Certainly the feedback we had from the public that it wasn’t a user friendly 
report and we realise that we need to do something different next year. The report as Page 25



it is presented today will be the format that is submitted to Welsh Government but we 
will work over the next year to improve this and take everyone’s views on board, 
which hopefully make the report more accessible next year. One person commented 
that felt for a member of the public ‘the report was commendable’ but as someone 
who has a social worker ‘it was disappointing’ as it doesn’t focus on individuals, it’s 
about whole service. Next year we need to consider how we get more individual 
stories included in the final report.  

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 The Annual Report on Social Services for 2018-2019 links with the theme Living Well 

has one main objective:  
 

 People are empowered to live independently within their communities, where 
they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health 

 
This main objective seeks to prioritise activities which focus on early intervention and 
prevention.  The priority is to deliver services that support people to lead healthy 
independent lives in a safe environment.  We want to motivate and support people to 
develop positive physical and mental health behaviours, build resilient communities 
where people live free from harm and have a good quality of life. 

 
 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)  

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES    
CABINET MEMBER FOR                 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Annual Report on Social 
Services 2018-2019 

June 2019 Unit 5, Pentrebach 
 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

 

Page 26



 1 

  

Social Services Department 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

  
Annual Report on  
‘Social Services’ 

2018 / 2019 
  

This Report is available in other languages and 
formats upon request. 

 

Email:  ACRF@merthyr.gov.uk 
 

www.merthyr.gov.uk 

Page 27



 2 

Contents 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

■ Working with people to define and co-produce personal well-being  
outcomes that people wish to achieve             10 - 14 

■ Working with people and partners to protect and promote people’s  
physical and mental health and emotional well-being           14 - 17  

■ Taking steps to protect and safeguard people from abuse, neglect or harm    17 - 23 
■ Encouraging and supporting people to learn, develop and participate in 

society                    
[...]
re 
focused. Children and Adult Services will continue to work on their specific strategies and plans and 
overall Social Services for ‘Living Well’ will focus on three main priority outcomes for 2019/20: 
 

 People live independently within their communities. 

 Children and Adults are safeguarded from harm and feel safe. 

 Children and young people live safely with their family or close to home and have 
transitioned well into adulthood. 

Page 30



 5 

 
I would like to take this opportunity to offer my personal thanks to all the dedicated staff who have 
continued to work very hard to meet the needs of the most vulnerable in our community.  Staff 
continue to work extremely hard and strive to do the best for the people in Merthyr Tydfil. It isn’t 
always easy with budget constraints, regional working and other pressures, but staff are our best 
asset and I cannot commend them enough for all their hard work and continued support. Within 
2018/19 Children Services were inspected by Care Inspectorate Wales and they recognised the 
‘competent well qualified work force that was committed to achieving good outcomes for children 
and families.’ Also in March 2019 the CMHT underwent an inspection which was again positive. The 
whole staff team were praised for their work and they were extremely positive about the leadership 
styles of both managers within the service and how this impacted positively upon the health, 
positivity and ethos of the team (across health and local authority).  
 

 
 

Mrs Lisa Curtis-Jones 
Chief Officer (Social Services) - Statutory Director of Social Services 

Page 31



 6 

 
 
 

 

The Social Services and Wellbeing Act and the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act are now 
embedded into practice.  Both required the Council to strengthen the governance arrangements and 
performance management. Both pieces of legislation required us to work more closely with our 
partners and collaboration.  I feel that excellent progress continues to 
[...]
roject part time also. 

 

 The final projects which will be commissioned on the cost calculator pricing policy will be our 
fixed site provision with Llamau – our Young Peoples Garth Newydd Court and Flooks 
Supported accommodation for young people with support needs. 

 
In an annual survey of people receiving support from us, we asked you to tell us about your 
experience.  Collecting this information is important to us so we can try and put it right when you tell 

Page 38



 13 

us you are not happy with your services or experience or you would like them to be different.  We 
also need to know when we are successful to ensure that the services you are receiving are effective. 
 
As part of our annual survey we invited 1239 people to participate.  This included adults, carers, 
children and parents.  Of the 1239 surveys that were distributed, 372 (30%) responded.   
 
Key: 
 

    

People were happy with 
the service 

People were sometimes 
happy with the service 
they received 

People were unhappy 
with the service they 
received 

People weren’t sure 
about the quality of the 
service they received, or 
didn’t answer the 
question 

 

Of those we surveyed, we asked … You said you were: 

                               
If you knew who to contact about their care and support. 266 38 36 12 

If you had received the right information or advice when 
you needed it. 

244 68 20 20 

 Adults and Carers if they had been actively involved in 
decisions about how your care and support was 
provided. 

 Children if their views about their care and support had 
been listened to.   

 Parents if they have been actively involved in all 
decisions about how their child / children’s care and 
support was provided 

264 46 34 28 

you had been treated with dignity and respect. 284 32 6 30 

you were happy with the care and support they had. 266 52 16 18 
 

 

What are our priorities for next year and why? 
 
In 2019/20 it is our intention to: 

 Enhance person centere
[...]
 which highlights the need for more support for 
looked after young people and care leavers to improve their emotional well-being and mental 
health. 

 Two Care experienced looked after young people have joined the Merthyr Tydfil youth cabinet  

 A Merthyr Tydfil care experience young person supported democratic services in a recent by-
election. 

 The Pathway to Work for care experienced young people has been concluded. 

 We have continued to work with our partners to improve day service provision and have 
commissioned Dementia Care Matters to support the implementation of the model in our 
services that support people with dementia.  We have supported Day service staff to attend the 
Leadership in Dementia Care Matters (DCM) training and offered opportunities for a range of 
staff including care management, day service and health staff to attend a DCM conference held 
in January 2019.  

 We have continued to work towards developing the Valley LIFE project however we have 
needed to revisit our plans as the site that we had identified on which to build the proposed 
Wellbeing Hub was not suitable and we are continuing to work with partners to explore 
alternatives.  

 

What are our priorities for next year and why? 
 

In 2019/20 it is our intention to: 

 Develop support to schools to ensure that they are working in a Looked after Friendly model, 
this includes attachment awareness training, Looked After Friendly Schools training and Trauma 
Informed Schools training. 

 Support Merthyr Forum members’ links to the youth Cabinet. 

 Implement the Pathway to work with a view to increasing the number of care experienced 
young people who are in education, employment or training. 

 Continue to develop the Valley LIFE project to improve services for people with dementia. 

 Continue to work with partners to implement the actions identified in the Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Dementia Care Strategy, which includes supporting more Dementia Friendly Communities. 

 

Progr
[...]
atement of Wellbeing 2019/20 update  

 Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community 2017 to 2022 (2019/20 update) 

 Wellbeing and Service Strategies 

 Departmental and Social Services Scrutiny Committee reports 

 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) reports (www.careinspectorate.wales) 
 

Getting in Touch 
 
You can contact us in the following ways: 
  

Email:   ACRF@merthyr.gov.uk   
 
Write to:  Annual Council Reporting Framework 
   Social Services Department 
   Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
   Unit 5, Triangle Business Park 
   Pentrebach 
   Merthyr Tydfil 
   CF48 4TQ 
 

Section 7:   Further information and key documents 

Page 64

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/
http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/
http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/council/strategies-plans-and-policies/statement-of-well-being/
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/council/strategies-plans-and-policies/statement-of-well-being/
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/council/strategies-plans-and-policies/statement-of-well-being/
http://www.careinspectorate.wales/
mailto:ACRF@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Inspection of Community Mental Health Team 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report outlines the outcome of the Joint Inspection by Health Inspectorate Wales 

(HIW) and Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW). The findings of the inspection are 
contained within the body of the inspection report (Appendix 1) as opposed to being 
re-written in this report. 

1.2 The accompanying action plan (Appendix 2) sets out the actions and timescales in 
response to the inspection 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That scrutiny consider and comment on the content of the report and the action plan 
 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In line with the Scrutiny forward plan this report provides an update in respect of the 

inspe
[...]
of improvement going forward both 
regionally and in Merthyr Tydfil. 

9th July 2019 

Cwm Taf Youth 
Offending Service 
(YOS) Annual Report  
(2018/19) 

Annabel Lloyd / 
Lyndon Lewis  

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Youth Offending Service (YOS) is a multi-agency team which is 
made up of members of the Police, Probation, Health, Education, Substance Misuse and 
Social Services; as well as other specific to the team.  The YOS deals with young people 
between the ages of 10 and 18 who are involved in the criminal justice system and those 
who are just on the periphery of becoming involved in the system. The Cwm Taf Youth 
Offending Service (YOS) last presented a progress update report to scrutiny on 24th July 
2018 based on the Post Inspection Action Plan.   
 
The committee requires a position statement on the performance within the Cwm Taf 
region (2018/19), along with any details of issues/barriers experienced and how these 
have been overcome. The report is also to consider key areas for development and 
improvement for 2019/20 within Merthyr Tydfil. 
 

Reconfiguration of 
Homes 

Lisa Curtis-Jones / 
Chris Davies/ Lowri 
Morgan / Angela 
Edevane  

Scrutiny & Challenge: - This report is to include an update and feedback from the recent 
consultation and a detailed plan prior to its submission to Full Council.   
 

ACRF - Annual Report 
on Social Services 
(2018/19) 

Lisa Curtis-Jones / Cllr 
Chris Davis / Annabel 
Lloyd / Angela Edevane 
/ Lorna Townsend  

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Draft ACRF was brought to Scrutiny on 7th May 2019 to provide 
comment and challenge as a part of the Consultation process. This report should contain 
all further updates from any additional consultation and previous comments made by 
Scrutiny, before submitting to Full Council.  
 

P
age 111



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny fo
[...]
 Early indication would suggest there are three reports throughout the scrutiny cycle (1 report per SER question). 

Date to be 
confirmed 

Possibility of a Joint 
Scrutiny with Learning 

Possible topics to consider:  

 Educational Achievements of Children Looked After (CLA) and Care Leavers; 

P
age 115



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 
 
 

 and LGES   Tackling Poverty; 

 Community Zones; and 

 Early Years Learning. 

 Violence against 
Women Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual 
Violence (Annual 
report 2018/19) 

Lisa Curtis-Jones  
/ Annabel Lloyd / 
Cllr Chris Davies / 
Deborah Evans 
(SMT) / Paul 
Lewis 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is a member of the Cwm Taf 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) Steering Group, 
which is the lead partnership taking forward the Cwm Taf regions implementation of the 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 
 

The Committee would like to receive a summary report providing a position statement on 
‘Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence’ within the Cwm Taf region 
(2018/19). The report should include any details of issues/barriers experienced and how these 
have been overcome. The report is also to consider key areas for development and 
improvement for 2019/20 within Merthyr Tydfil. 

P
age 116


	Agenda
	3 Youth Offending Service
	4 Reconfiguration of Adult Accommodation Services
	5 Annual Report on Social Services (2018/19)
	Appendix 1

	6 Inspec

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 9TH JULY, 2019 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                 

 Councillors G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and I Thomas 
  
 Other Councillors in Attendance: 

Councillor C Davies (Portfolio Member) 
 
Officers: 
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)), A Edevane 
(Head of Adult Services), L Lewis (Youth Offending Team) and 
M Purnell (Performance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
M Hemmings (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

186   Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S 
Jago due to Council business and Eve Davies, Co-optee. 

187   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No declarations of interest were received. 

188   Youth Offending 
Service 

Lyndon Lewis, Head of Youth Offending (Cwm Taf) 
provided a detailed summary of the Youth Offending 
Service report and in particular referred to: 
 

 Where we were 

 Where we are now 

 Where we want to be 

 What we need to do next 



 
 
 
 
   

 
The following matters were raised and discussed by the 
Committee and responded to in detail by the Officers:- 
 

 Workshop for members to better understand what 
is being done 

 Youth Service 

 External funding 

 Well-being no longer under Social Services, now 
under Education 

 Inspectorate feedback since implementation 
changes  

 Reduction in custody rates for young children  

 Children Looked After/ACES agenda 

 Evidence pattern/historical information regarding 
first time entrants 

 Mental Health Services – what has been done to 
address the problems 

 Internal Audit recommendations – are these 
imminent. 

 
Further discussion took place with regard to arranging a 
Members workshop. 
  
Committee praised the Youth Offending Service for the 
excellent report and the positive work that has been 
undertaken. 
 
Resolved that Committee:-  
 
2.1  Acknowledge the proposed strategic changes 

within the Youth Justice System and potential 
impact upon YOS business and Cwm Taf region. 

 
2.2 Receive further reports in due course in order to be 

satisfied on the progress and improvements being 
made as set out in the Youth Justice Plan 2019/20.  
Scrutiny Committee will also receive updates on the 
work/changes that impact upon the YOS generally 
and potential implications for Merthyr Tydfil. 

 

189   Reconfiguration of 
Adult Accommodation 
Services 

Angela Edevane provided a detailed summary to 
Committee on the Reconfiguration of Adult Accommodation 
Services report and noted at 4.1 it should read Gurnos, not 
Gurnos Estate and advised this would be rectified in future 
reports. 
 
The following matters/questions were raised and answered 
in detail by the Officers:- 
 

 Clarity on numbers of beds at Llysfaen 

 Are all parties being kept up to date 

 Will the current residents at Gurnos remain there 

 Clarity over Llysfaen consultation 

 Timescales of this item being considered at 
Council. 

 



 
 
 
 
   

Committee thanked and complimented the officers for the 
excellent work undertaken. 
 
The Chair asked for a show of hands for support of this 
item. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
2.1  Scrutiny Committee consider the outcome of the 

consultation and provide comment prior to 
presentation to Full Council. 

 

190   Annual Report on 
Social Services 
(2018/19) 

Lisa Curtis Jones provided a summary to Committee on the 
Annual Report on Social Services 2018-19 with particular 
reference to:- 
 

 Consultation event and outcomes 

 Change in format of future reports (more user 
friendly) 

 
The following matters/questions were raised and answered 
in detail by the officers:- 
 

 Propose that the format of the report should ‘tell a 
story’. 

 Request for an update on what are our priorities for 
next year and why. 

 Clarity sought over public consultation (meet need 
rather than consider financial issues). 

 Is there a way to achieve safety of children looked 
after at a lower cost. 

 Clarity over next budget update. 
 
A Committee Member thanked the officers for the report 
and acknowledged the difficulties between need and cost 
and wished the department well for the future. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
2.1  Scrutiny Committee Members note and debate the 

contents of the report. 

191   Inspection of 
Community Mental 
Health Team 

Angela Edevane provided a detailed summary to the 
Committee with particular reference to:- 
 

 Inspection was on Community Mental Health Team 
(the inspection did not include CAMHS). 

 Key areas that were criticised and action plan for 
improvement 

 Care and treatment plans 
 

The following matter was raised by Committee and 
answered in detail by the Officer:- 
 

 Long standing ICT problems 
 
The Chair praised the officers for an excellent report and 



 
 
 
 
   

the positive comments and wished for the Scrutiny 
Committee’s thanks to be passed onto the staff for the work 
undertaken to achieve this result. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Scrutiny Committee consider and comment on the 
content of the report and action plan. 

192   Forward Work 
Programme 2019/20 

The Committee considered and agreed the Forward Work 
Programme. 

193   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair advised the Committee that there was no update 
on this item. 

194   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been considered. 

195   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair. 

 
 

 


